

2003 DRAFTING REQUEST**Senate Amendment (SA-SB44)**Received: **05/22/2003**Received By: **mdsida**Wanted: **As time permits**

Identical to LRB:

For: **Legislative Fiscal Bureau**By/Representing: **Onsager (Paul)**This file may be shown to any legislator: **NO**Drafter: **mdsida**

May Contact:

Addl. Drafters:

Subject: **Criminal Law - district attys**Extra Copies: **rlr**Submit via email: **YES**

Requester's email:

Carbon copy (CC:) to:

Pre Topic:

LFB:.....Onsager (Paul) -

Topic:

Lapse from appropriation for Operation Ceasefire clerks

Instructions:

See Attached

Drafting History:

<u>Vers.</u>	<u>Drafted</u>	<u>Reviewed</u>	<u>Typed</u>	<u>Proofed</u>	<u>Submitted</u>	<u>Jacketed</u>	<u>Required</u>
/1	mdsida 05/22/2003	kgilfoy 05/22/2003	chaskett 05/22/2003	_____	lemery 05/22/2003		
/2	mdsida 05/27/2003	kgilfoy 05/27/2003	jfrantze 05/29/2003	_____	amentkow 05/29/2003		

FE Sent For:

<END>

2003 DRAFTING REQUEST

Senate Amendment (SA-SB44)

Received: 05/22/2003

Received By: mdsida

Wanted: As time permits

Identical to LRB:

For: Legislative Fiscal Bureau

By/Representing: Onsager (Paul)

This file may be shown to any legislator: NO

Drafter: mdsida

May Contact:

Addl. Drafters:

Subject: Criminal Law - district attys

Extra Copies: rlr

Submit via email: YES

Requester's email:

Carbon copy (CC:) to:

Pre Topic:

LFB:.....Onsager (Paul) -

Topic:

Lapse from appropriation for Operation Ceasefire clerks

Instructions:

See Attached

Drafting History:

<u>Vers.</u>	<u>Drafted</u>	<u>Reviewed</u>	<u>Typed</u>	<u>Proofed</u>	<u>Submitted</u>	<u>Jacketed</u>	<u>Required</u>
/1	mdsida 05/22/2003	kgilfoy 05/22/2003	chaskett 05/22/2003	_____	lemery 05/22/2003		

FE Sent For:

12-5/28
KMG

Handwritten signatures and initials, including "Jag 29" and "5/28".

2003 DRAFTING REQUEST

Senate Amendment (SA-SB44)

Received: **05/22/2003**

Received By: **mdsida**

Wanted: **As time permits**

Identical to LRB:

For: **Legislative Fiscal Bureau**

By/Representing: **Onsager (Paul)**

This file may be shown to any legislator: **NO**

Drafter: **mdsida**

May Contact:

Addl. Drafters:

Subject: **Criminal Law - district attys**

Extra Copies: **rlr**

Submit via email: **YES**

Requester's email:

Carbon copy (CC:) to:

Pre Topic:

LFB:.....Onsager (Paul) -

Topic:

Lapse from appropriation for Operation Ceasefire clerks

Instructions:

See Attached

Drafting History:

<u>Vers.</u>	<u>Drafted</u>	<u>Reviewed</u>	<u>Typed</u>	<u>Proofed</u>	<u>Submitted</u>	<u>Jacketed</u>	<u>Required</u>
/1	mdsida	1 - 5/22 Amg	1 5/22 cph	set 5/22			

FE Sent For:

<END>



Legislative Fiscal Bureau

One East Main, Suite 301 • Madison, WI 53703 • (608) 266-3847 • Fax: (608) 267-6873

May 16, 2003

Joint Committee on Finance

Paper #272

Special Prosecution Clerks Fee Increase and Associated Operation Ceasefire Funding Conversion (District Attorneys)

[LFB 2003-05 Budget Summary: Page 134, #4 and Page 135, #5]

CURRENT LAW

A \$2 special prosecution clerks fee is assessed, in Milwaukee County only, whenever a person pays a fee for civil, small claims, forfeiture (except for safety belt use violations), wage earner or garnishment actions, or to file an appeal from municipal court, to file a third party complaint in a civil action or for filing a counterclaim or cross complaint in a small claims action. All moneys generated by the special prosecution clerks fee are credited to the District Attorneys PR-funded "other employees" appropriation. This appropriation reimburses Milwaukee County for the salary and fringe benefits of 4.5 clerks in the Milwaukee County District Attorney's office who serve prosecutors handling violent crime and felony drug violations in Milwaukee County's speedy drug and violent crime courts. The adjusted base for this appropriation is \$174,700 PR annually funded from the special prosecution clerks fee.

The District Attorneys' GPR-funded firearm prosecution costs appropriation provides reimbursement funding for 2.0 clerk positions in the Milwaukee County District Attorney's office for cases involving the unlawful possession or use of firearms. The adjusted base for this appropriation is \$78,300 GPR annually.

GOVERNOR

Full Funding for Milwaukee County Clerks Currently Funded From the Special Prosecution Clerks Fee. Provide \$16,200 PR in 2003-04 and \$18,200 PR in 2004-05 to fully fund the salary and fringe benefits costs of 4.5 clerks in the Milwaukee County District Attorney's office who provide clerical services to prosecutors handling violent crime and felony drug violations in Milwaukee County's speedy drug and violent crime courts.

Special Prosecution Clerks Fee Increase. Increase the special prosecution clerks fee from \$2 to \$3.50 first applicable to pleadings filed on the effective date of the bill. The Governor estimates that this fee increase would generate additional program revenues of \$89,100 in 2003-04 and \$87,100 in 2004-05. [Under the bill, these increased special prosecution clerks fee revenues are incorrectly budgeted as GPR-Earned.]

Operation Ceasefire Funding Conversion. Delete \$78,300 GPR annually and provide \$81,100 PR in 2003-04 and \$83,500 PR in 2004-05 to reflect the funding conversion of local assistance payments to the Milwaukee County District Attorney's office for the costs of 2.0 existing clerk positions for cases involving the unlawful possession or use of firearms ("Operation Ceasefire"). Under s. 978.13(1)(d) of the statutes, the state is required to fund the costs of these positions with GPR funds. This funding requirement is not modified under the Governor's recommendation.

The increased PR expenditure authority would be provided under the District Attorneys' interagency and intra-agency assistance appropriation. Funds credited to this appropriation derive from payments received from other state agencies for the administration of specific programs.

DISCUSSION POINTS

1. Under 1999 Wisconsin Act 9 (the 1999-01 biennial budget act), the Legislature provided resources for an Operation Ceasefire initiative in Milwaukee County to prosecute, in federal court, persons who illegally possess or illegally use weapons. As a part of this effort, the state provided funding for: (a) 6.0 FTE assistant district attorneys (ADAs) and 2.0 FTE clerk typists; (b) computers for all eight positions; and (c) a media campaign to educate the public on the consequences of and deter individuals from illegal gun use. While the state has ceased to provide funding for the media campaign, it continues to provide funding for the initiative through its support of the 6.0 ADA positions and the 2.0 clerk typist positions. The cost of the clerk typist positions are reimbursed to Milwaukee County from the GPR-funded firearm prosecution costs appropriation.

2. Under SB 44, GPR funding from the firearm prosecution costs appropriation would be eliminated. However, the Governor intended to provide ongoing funding for the 2.0 Operation Ceasefire clerk positions by increasing the special prosecution clerks fee. Special prosecution clerks fee revenue is credited to the "other employees" appropriation, but the increased expenditure authority provided by the Governor for these positions was added incorrectly to the "interagency and intra-agency assistance" appropriation. A technical correction is needed to reflect the intended transfer of the cost of these positions to the special prosecution clerks fee.

3. Currently, the statutory purpose of the "other employees" appropriation, supported by special prosecution clerks fee revenue, does not permit its use to fund the 2.0 Operation Ceasefire clerks. In addition, current law requires that these clerks be supported from the GPR funded firearm prosecution costs appropriation. As a result, technical corrections are necessary to

implement the Governor's intent to permit these clerk positions to be funded from the "other employees" appropriation.

4. Under the Governor's recommendations, the special prosecution clerks fee would be increased from \$2 to \$3.50 to support the cost of the funding conversion of the Operation Ceasefire clerks. Under the bill, it is estimated that the increased fee would generate additional revenues of \$89,100 in 2003-04 and \$87,100 in 2004-05.

5. These increased revenues have been budgeted as GPR-Earned, rather than as program revenue. Consequently, a technical correction to the budget is required to accurately reflect these additional fee amounts as program revenue. The fiscal impact of this required technical correction is to reduce GPR-Earned estimates in the bill by \$89,100 in 2003-04 and \$87,100 in 2004-05, and to provide corresponding program revenue increases in each fiscal year.

6. Based upon updated projections, it is now estimated that the proposed \$1.50 increase would yield \$110,100 in 2003-04 and \$146,800 in 2004-05. This revised estimate represents a revenue increase of \$21,000 in 2003-04 and \$59,700 in 2004-05. [Since these additional revenues are not reflected in the bill as GPR-Earned, there is no adverse impact on the general fund associated with this updated estimate.]

7. Special prosecution clerks fee revenue is credited to the "other employees" appropriation and, under SB 44, as technically corrected, the Operation Ceasefire clerks would be funded from this appropriation. It is estimated that this appropriation will end the 2002-03 fiscal year with a closing balance of \$185,900 PR. Given this balance the Operation Ceasefire clerks could be funded from this appropriation during 2003-05 without the need to increase the special prosecution clerks fee. Under this alternative, it is estimated that the "other employees" appropriation would still end the 2003-05 biennium with a positive balance of \$28,900 PR.

8. While the Governor's recommended fee increase would not be needed to fund the clerk positions supported by the appropriation during 2003-05, the Committee could nonetheless provide the requested fee increase. Under this option, the increased revenues could be lapsed to the general fund to offset the adverse impact of the GPR-Earned technical adjustment due to reclassifying this revenue increase as PR. Under this alternative, the Committee could not only restore \$176,200 in GPR-Earned to SB 44, but increase total estimated GPR-Earned amounts under the bill by \$80,700 over the biennium.

ALTERNATIVES

1. Approve the Governor's recommendations, as technically corrected to: (a) increase the special prosecution clerks fee from \$2 to \$3.50; (b) provide \$16,200 PR in 2003-04 and \$18,200 PR in 2004-05 under the other employees appropriation to fully fund the salary and fringe benefits cost of 4.5 clerks in the Milwaukee County District Attorney's Office; (c) delete \$78,300 GPR annually from the firearm prosecution costs appropriation to reflect the funding conversion for 2.0 Operation Ceasefire clerks in the Milwaukee County District Attorney's Office; (d) provide \$81,100

PR in 2003-04 and \$83,500 PR in 2004-05 to the other employees appropriation to fully fund the 2.0 Operation Ceasefire clerks from special prosecution clerks fee revenue; (e) amend the other employees appropriation to permit these clerks to be funded from this appropriation; (f) delete the current law requirement that these clerks be funded from the firearm prosecution costs GPR appropriation; and (g) delete \$81,100 PR in 2003-04 and \$83,500 PR in 2004-05 of increased expenditure authority provided to the interagency and intra-agency assistance appropriation to fund these clerks. In addition, include a technical correction reducing GPR-Earned collections under District Attorneys by \$89,100 in 2003-04 and \$87,100 in 2004-05 and providing corresponding PR-REV increases under District Attorneys.

<u>Alternative 1</u>	<u>GPR</u>	<u>PR</u>
2003-05 REVENUE (Change to Bill)	- \$176,200	\$176,200

2. Adopt Alternative 1, but delete the recommended fee increase to the special prosecution clerks fee.

<u>Alternative 2</u>	<u>GPR</u>
2003-05 REVENUE (Change to Bill)	- \$176,200

3. Adopt Alternative 1, and: (a) reestimate PR revenue from the increased special prosecution clerks fee by \$21,000 in 2003-04 and \$59,700 in 2004-05; and (b) lapse \$110,100 in 2003-04 and \$146,800 in 2004-05 to the general fund from increased special prosecution clerks fee appropriation balances.

<u>Alternative 3</u>	<u>GPR</u>	<u>PR</u>
2003-05 REVENUE (Change to Bill)	\$80,700	\$256,900

Prepared by: Paul Onsager



State of Wisconsin
2003 - 2004 LEGISLATURE

LRBb0262/1
MGD: King

LFB:.....Onsager (Paul) – Lapse from appropriation for Operation Ceasefire
clerks

FOR 2003-05 BUDGET — NOT READY FOR INTRODUCTION

SENATE AMENDMENT ,

TO 2003 SENATE BILL 44

1 At the locations indicated, amend the bill as follows:

2 1. Page 1106, line 14: after that line insert:

“(1^x) SPECIAL PROSECUTION CLERKS FEE LAPSE. Notwithstanding section 20.001

(3) (a) of the statutes, the secretary of administration shall lapse to the general fund,
from the appropriation account of the department of administration under section
20.475 (1) (i) of the statutes, as affected by the acts of 2003, \$110,100 in fiscal year
2003-04 and \$146,800 in fiscal year 2004-05.”.

8 (END)

approp. change



State of Wisconsin
2003 - 2004 LEGISLATURE

LRBb0262/10
MGD:kmg:cph

LFB:.....Onsager (Paul) – Lapse from appropriation for Operation Ceasefire
clerks

FOR 2003-05 BUDGET — NOT READY FOR INTRODUCTION

SENATE AMENDMENT ,

TO 2003 SENATE BILL 44

Insert

1 At the locations indicated, amend the bill as follows:

2 1. Page 1106, line 14: after that line insert:

3 “(1x) SPECIAL PROSECUTION CLERKS FEE LAPSE. Notwithstanding section 20.001

4 (3) (a) of the statutes, the secretary of administration shall lapse to the general fund,

5 from the appropriation account of the department of administration under section

6 20.475 (1) (i) of the statutes, as affected by the acts of 2003, \$110,100 in fiscal year

7 2003-04 and \$146,800 in fiscal year 2004-05.”

8

(END)

2003-2004 DRAFTING INSERT
FROM THE
LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE BUREAU

LRBb0262/2ins
MGD:.....

1 **INSERT** ✓

2 ✓1. Page 392, line 15: after that line insert:

3 ③ "SECTION 563^d~~0~~. 20.475[✓] (1) (i) of the statutes is amended to read:

4 20.475 (1) (i) *Other employees*. The amounts in the schedule to reimburse
5 Milwaukee County for the costs of clerks necessary for the prosecution of violent
6 crime cases under s. 978.13 (1) (c) ~~and~~, clerks providing clerical services under s.
7 978.13 (1) (b) to prosecutors handling cases involving felony violations under ch. 961,
8 and clerks providing clerical services under s. 978.13 (1) (d) to prosecutors handling
9 cases involving the unlawful possession or use of firearms. All moneys received
10 under s. 814.635 (1m) shall be credited to this appropriation account." ✓

History: 1989 a. 31, 117, 122, 336; 1991 a. 39; 1993 a. 16; 1995 a. 27, 448; 1999 a. 9; 2001 a. 16.

11 ✓2. Page 1051, line 16: ~~delete~~ "f" and substitute "^d(f)(i)" insert "or (i)".
after

12 ✓3. Page 1051, line 17: after that line insert:

13 ⑬ "SECTION 2804^d~~0~~. 978.13 (1m) of the statutes is amended to read:

14 978.13 (1m) The amount paid under sub. (1) (b) ~~and~~, (c), and (d) combined may
15 not exceed the amount appropriated under s. ~~20.475 (1) (f) and (i) combined~~. The
16 amount paid under sub. (1) (d) may not exceed the amount appropriated under s.
17 20.475 (1) (f). and (i) combined *plain*

History: 1989 a. 31, 117, 122, 336; 1991 a. 39; 1993 a. 16, 92; 1995 a. 27, 448; 1997 a. 27; 1999 a. 9; 2001 a. 16, 109.

FIX COMPONENT 13

plain; including the period

, as created by 2001 Wisconsin Act 109,



State of Wisconsin
2003 - 2004 LEGISLATURE

LRBb0262/2
MGD:kmg:jf

LFB:.....Onsager (Paul) – Lapse from appropriation for Operation Ceasefire
clerks

FOR 2003-05 BUDGET — NOT READY FOR INTRODUCTION
SENATE AMENDMENT ,
TO 2003 SENATE BILL 44

1 At the locations indicated, amend the bill as follows:

2 **1.** Page 392, line 15: after that line insert:

3 “SECTION 563d. 20.475 (1) (i) of the statutes is amended to read:

4 20.475 (1) (i) *Other employees.* The amounts in the schedule to reimburse
5 Milwaukee County for the costs of clerks necessary for the prosecution of violent
6 crime cases under s. 978.13 (1) (c) ~~and~~, clerks providing clerical services under s.
7 978.13 (1) (b) to prosecutors handling cases involving felony violations under ch. 961,
8 and clerks providing clerical services under s. 978.13 (1) (d) to prosecutors handling
9 cases involving the unlawful possession or use of firearms. All moneys received
10 under s. 814.635 (1m) shall be credited to this appropriation account.”.

11 **2.** Page 1051, line 16: after “(f)” insert “or (i)”.

